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IMPROVING ENC CONCISTENCY – CONTACT LIST 
 
 
Dear Hydrographer, 
 
Circular Letter 47/2004 outlined several issues relating to ENC consistency, and contained (at 
Annex A), a number of ENC encoding recommendations.  Chapter 13 of  Annex A recommended 
that “There must be no overlapping data between cells of the same navigational purpose (see S-
57, Appendix B.1 clause 2.2), except at national boundaries, where, if it is difficult to achieve a 
perfect join, a 5 metre overlapping buffer zone may be used.”  
 
In order to facilitate the implementation of this recommendation, the 5th IC-ENC – Primar 
Stavanger Joint Technical Experts Working Group Meeting (April 2006) recommended that a list 
of relevant contact persons dealing with this issue from member organizations should be 
established, and maintained on the IHO web site (http://www.iho.int/ > ENC > Bulletins). 
 
Attached (as Annex A) is a preliminary list of contact names provided to date.  You are kindly 
requested to send all new nominations (or changes) to the IHB (Email: apharaoh@ihb.mc).  
 
 
  

 
On behalf of the Directing Committee 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 

Rear Admiral Kenneth BARBOR 
Director 

 
 
 
 
Encl: Annex A – Hydrographic Office contact person regarding ENC overlapping issues. 
 



Annex A 
 

HO Contact Person Regarding ENC Overlapping Issues. 
 
 
Country 

 
Contact person 

 
e-mail 
 

Australia Jeff Wootton jeff.wootton@defence.gov.au 
Belgium Marc Roesbeke marc.roesbeke@mow.vlaanderen.be
Croatia Tea Duplanic Leder tea.duplanic@hhi.hr; 

hhi.office@hhi.hr 
Denmark Lars Brunnstrøm lab@kms.dk 
Estonia Tõnis Siilanarusk tonis.siilanarusk@vta.ee 
Finland Jorma Timonen Jorma.Timonen@fma.fi 
France Ronan Pronost  

Mikaël Le Gleau 
ronan.pronost@shom.fr 
legleau@shom.fr 

Germany Max Funcke max.funcke@bsh.de 
Great Britain Rod Pepperell rod.pepperell@ukho.gov.uk 
Greece Dimitrios Evangelidis dcd@hnhs.gr 
Iceland Niels Finsen Niels@lhg.is 
Japan Toru Kajimura tooru-kajimura@kaiho.mlit.go.jp 
Italy Cristina Tirone tironec@marina.difesa.it 
Latvia Diana Pakalne diana.pakalne@lhd.lv 
Mexico Rafael Ponce hidrografia.mexico@gmail.com  
Netherlands Patrick van Beek enc_publications@hydro.nl 
Norway Mette Karlsen mette.karlsen@statkart.no 
Pakistan Shahzad Aamir Ali hydropk@bol.edu.pk 
Poland Stanislav Pietrzak spietrza@mw.mil.pl 
Portugal Antonio Pinheiro martins.pinheiro@hidrografico.pt 
Russia Vladimir Rykov gunio@homepage.ru 

Att: to Vladimir Rykov. 
Singapore Jamie Chen 

Jenny Goh 
jamie@mpa.gov.sg 
siew_ngoh_goh@mpa.gov.sg 

South Africa Sidney Osborne hydrosan@iafrica.com 
Spain Eduardo G. Quijano amlihm@fn.mde.es 

giscart@telefonica.net 
Sweden  Hans Engberg hans.engberg@sjofartsverket.se 
USA Travis  Newman Travis.Newman@noaa.gov 
   
Australia RENC Nick Ligacs nick.ligacs@defence.gov.au 
IC-ENC Mike Hawes mike.hawes@ic-enc.org 
Primar Stavanger Lynn Kolbeinson lynn.kolbeinson@statkart.no 
 


